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FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE



INFORMATION ABOUT THE SURVEY

This national representative survey was conducted on October@%, 2008, by SIAR-Bishkek for Baltic
Surveys/Gallup on behalf of the International Republican Institute.

The sample consisted of 1,500 Kyrgyz residents older than the age of 18 and eligible to vote and is
representative of the general population by age, gender, education and religion.

The sample design was a multi-stage random sample.

— Stage One: Break country into official administrative regions.

— Stage Two: Select clusters of sampling points based on settlement population (rural and urban
areas). One sample point = approximately one percent of survey population (12-17
gyrvesys). ?ampling points within each region were selected by the Probability Proportionai io
ize Sampling.

Respondents were selected by the random route method, using the next birthday rule to select a
respondent from within a household.

Data is collected through face-to-face interviews with the respondents.

The response rate for the poll was 66 percent.

Poll was conducted nationwide, including the capital and other major regional centers.
The margin of error does not exceed three percent.

Due to rounding, some charts may not add to 100 percent.
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MOOD OF THE COUNTRY
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Generally speaking, do you think Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...?

October 2008
November 2007 | S R
May 2007 _m
October 2006 | 62 30 8
March 2006 _
April 2005 | 45 48 8
(I) 1I0 2I0 3I0 4I0 5I0 6I0 7I0 8IO 9I0 1 (I)O
B Right direction B Wrong direction ® Don't know/No answer
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Generally speaking, do you think Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...?
(by region)

100 - \

North South Rural Urban (without Bishkek
Bishkek)
B Right direction B Wrong direction @ Don't know/No answer
5
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Generally speaking, do you think Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...?
(by region)

100 -

Bishkek Chui Issyk-kul Naryn Talas Osh Jalalabat Batken

B Right direction B Wrong direction @ Don't know/No answer
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Generally speaking, do you think Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...?
(by age)

100 -
90 A
80 A
70 A
60
50 -
40
30 A
20 A
10

18-29 30-49 50+

B Right direction B Wrong direction @ Don't know/No answer
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How satisfied are you with the way democracy is
developing in Kyrgyzstan?

R S—T— 0 6
May 2007 _ 8 40 14 7
October 2006 _ 8 48 : 10 6
waren 2000 T W
April 2005 ___u_m

(I) 1|o 2|o 3|o 4|o 5|o slo 7|o 8I0 9|o 1(|)o

W Very satisfied B Somewhat satisfied @ Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied E Don't know/No answer
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How satisfied are you with the way democracy is
developing in Kyrgyzstan?
(by area)

North

Urban (without Bishkek) & 39 18 17

Rural 8 44 10 1
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W Very satisfied M Somewhat satisfied & Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied @ Don't know/No answer
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Over the last 12 months, has the financial situation of
your household...?

october 2006 N S . T 7
November 2007 2N Z m——
ey 2007 KT i Tt
october2006 S i T
wereh 2005 | EZEETR 5 —T—
April 2005 __ 53 L 19 N

(I) 1I0 2I0 3I0 4I0 5I0 GIO 7I0 8I0 9I0 1 (I)O

HIimprovedalot HEImproved somewhat 0O Stayed the same & Worsened somewhat B Worsened a lot
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Over the last 12 months, has the financial situation of your
household...?

100 -
90
80 -
70
60 -

50
38

40 -

48

44
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North

Rural

N

31
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Urban (without Bishkek
Bishkek)

B Improved a lot

B Improved somewhat O Stayed the same

@ Worsened somewhat

B Worsened a lot
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What are the most important issues Kyrgyzstan is facing?

(two answers allowed)

-

Unemployment 23

Economic development * 30

Energy crisis

39

Corruption

Creation of jobs for youth
Agricultural development
Development of social care
Increase of minimum wage
Industry/production rate
Ecology

Housing problems
Expensive education

Healthcare

el e, |l @ Percent of all respondents

Security/threat of war mentioning this issue first

Political crisis

B Percent of all respondents
mentioning this issue

Pension system

Wage increase for budget-paid employees

Other

No answer
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What are the most important issues Kyrgyzstan is facing?

(two answers allowed)

57 - 60
55
51
47 e - 50
39
- 40
30
26 26 = - 30
24 - 20
21 21 21 21 e
14 - 10
0 0 0 0 0
o . & . & . & . . 0
April 2005 March 2006 October 2006 May 2007 November 2007 October 2008
=& Unemployment Economic development Corruption =8— Energy crisis
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What are the most important issues households are facing?

(two answers allowed)

1

Lack of jobs —2“— 36

Improvement of standard of living 2 45

Housing problems 24
Problems with water

Health problems
Expensive education

High healthcare costs

Low benefits and pensions

Expensive utilities m Percent of all respondents

. mentioning this issue first
Education problems

Energy crisis

HE Percent of all respondents

No problems mentioning this issue

No answer

Other
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What are the most important issues households are facing?

(two answers allowed)

- 60
54
52
47 S - 50
40
- 40
‘\
39 38 39
36 36
33 - 30
—h—
A . —t 24 L 50
20 21 21
16
- 10
. . T 0
April 2005 March 2006 October 2006 May 2007 November 2007 October 2008

—&— Lack of jobs

Improvement of standard of living

—4— Housing problems
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What are the most important achievements
of the government?

(two answers allowed)

Increase of wages, benefits and pensions

Roads and infrastructure

Free meals, books, education and repairs at schools
Construction of hydroelectric station/Kambar Ata
Development of the economy

Construction of new schools/buildings

Timely payment of wages, benefits and pensions
Purchase of new buses

International relations

School uniforms

Free medical treatment for children

Development of agriculture

Production of Belarus tractors in Kyrgyzstan

No achievements

Other

Don't know/No answer
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What are the most important
achievements of the government?

(Respondents who said increase of wages, benefits and pensions;
N=204; by region)\

26

20

16

15

10

Bishkek Chui Talas Naryn Issyk-Kul Osh Jalal-abad Batken
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What are the most important

achievements of the government?
(Respondents who said free meals, books, education and repairs at schools;

N=184; by region)
N
44
22
14
0.3 ,—|2 !
: T T T 0 T 0 T T T
Bishkek Chui Talas Naryn Issyk-Kul Osh Jalal-abad Batken
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What are the most important

achievements of the government?
(Respondents who said roads and infrastructure' N=183; by region)

1al -JI

24

Bishkek Chui Talas Naryn Issyk-Kul Jalal-abad Batken
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What are the most important
achievements of the government?
(Respondents who said there are no achiQ/ements; N=235; by region)

36

25

16

10

0

Bishkek Chui Talas Naryn Issyk-Kul Osh Jalal-abad Batken
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What are the biggest mistakes of the government?

(two answers allowed)

Inflation/high prices

Energy crisis

Has not decreased corruption
Sale of water/electricity

Wrong personnel policy/tribal relations
Unemployment

Political and social instability
Expensive fuel/coal/electricity/etc.
Weak authorities

Sale of land to foreigners
Expensive education

Not respecting laws

Poverty
Not paying attention to agriculture 1
Unfulfilled promises 1

Other

Don't know/No answer

IRI, Baltic Surveys/The Gallup Organization
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What are the most important problems/issues
the government should pay attention to?

Economic development

Energy crisis

Unemployment

Fight against corruption

Social protection of population
Problems of education
Development of agriculture
Salary increase for budget-paid employees
Youth employment

Political instability

Water problems

Improvement of standard of living
Free healthcare services

Fight against crime

Housing problems

Migration

Road reconstruction

Ecology

Safety/security

Other

Don't know/No answer

(three answers allowed)

L\ ’
18
15
11
7
7
7
6
6
5
5
5
20
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What are the most important problems/issues the

government should pay attention to?
(by area)

Rural Urban (without Bishkek) Bishkek North South

@ Economic development @ Energy crisis B Unemployment O Fight against corruption
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IRI, Baltic Surveys/The Gallup Organization Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2008



Which of the following forms of social protest do you
consider acceptable?

Petitions
Legal demonstrations
Legal strikes —_i_m
Boycotts —
Demonstrations without permission —__
Strikes without permission _
Blocking of streets —
Occupation of buildings or enterprises —F__
(l) 210 410 610 810 1(I)0
B Acceptable B Not acceptable E Don't know/No answer
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Which of the following forms of social protest do you
consider acceptable?
May 2007

Petitions

Legal demonstrations

Legal strikes

Boycotts

Demonstrations without permission
Strikes without permission
Blocking of streets

Occupation of buildings or enterprises

H Acceptable

B Not acceptable E Don't know/No answer

27
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What do you fear the most?

(three answers allowed)

Economic crisis

Natural disasters

War/civil war/ethnic conflicts
Instability/political crisis

Crime/drug addiction

Future of the country/children/youth
Unemployment

Corruption

Disappearance of the Kyrgyz nation
Energy crisis

Division/split of the country into south and north
Diseases

Terrorism

Other

Don't know/No answer
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What do you fear the most?
November 2007

(three answers allowed)

Disorder/instability/revolution

Future of the country/children/youth

Economic crisis

Poverty

Unemployment

Civil war/nationalism

War

Natural disasters

Inflation

Disintegration of the country

Other

Don't know/No answer

_53

Fz
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According to the new constitution, political parties will
play a bigger role in the parliament and in the formation
of the government. Is this good or bad?

N

October 2008

May 2007

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Good W Bad B Don't know/No answer
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Why is it good that political parties will play a bigger
role in the parliament and in the formation of the
government?

(Respondents who answered goaod; N=481)
Parties will work for the people * 19

Parties will control the parliament _ 15
More opinions/ideas | 12
Joint decision of problems _ 11

Help for the government/president _ 6

They will work better because of competition among - 3
parties

other | >+

Don't know/No answer — 10

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
32
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Why is it bad that political parties will play a bigger
role in the parliament and in the formation of the

government?
(Respondents who answered bad; N=313)

Too many parties, too many opinions

Each party has its own interests/works for its own
benefit

Only one party makes decisions
There is no trust in parties

The president makes decisions, not parties

Don't know/No answer _ 13

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
33
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Is there a political party in Kyrgyzstan that best
represents your views?

Don't know/No \
answer
26%
° Yes
39%

No
35%
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Do political parties care about what people like you think?

Don't know/No

answer Yes
28% 31%

No
41%
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
It is healthy for Kyrgyzstan to have an active

opposition.
November 2007 32 28 8 14 8

May 2007

October 2006 34 36

1 1 1
o]
‘ ~

March 2006 37 37 6 7
April 2005 40 ki) 4 4
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100

M Fully agree B Somewhat agree & Somewhat disagree M Fully disagree @ Don't know/No answer
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What is your opinion about the following
organizations and public institutions?

Media

Army

Educational system
Government

Religious institutions
Nongovernmental organizations
Presidential administration
Institutions of local government
Law enforcement bodies
Political parties

Parliament

Judicial system

91
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7 2
L\
78 17 5
70 24
63 26 11
60 28 12
59 21 20
59 28 13
58 33 )
57 36 7
54 30 16
51 35 14
44 44 12
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
B Positive B Negative @ Don't know/No answer



What is your opinion about the following
organizations and public institutions?
May 2007

Media

Army

Educational system
Government

Institutions of local government
Presidential administration

Law enforcement bodies
Religious institutions
Nongovernmental organizations
Political parties

Parliament

Judicial system

82 14 4
N
76 19 5
71 24 )
64 28 8
62 30 8
60 30 10
58 36 :
57 32 11
54 27 19
45 38 17
47 44 9
44 47 9
B Positive B Negative E Don't know/No answer
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Over the last 12 months, has the economy in
Kyrgyzstan...?

October 2008 November 2007 May 2007

IRI, Baltic Surveys/The Gallup Organization

October 2006 March 2006

Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2008

B Improved a lot

B Improved to a
certain extent

O Didn't change

O3 Worsened to a
certain extent

B Worsened a lot

@ Don't know/No
answer
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In your opinion, is the current level of corruption in
Kyrgyzstan...?

October 2008 20

November 2007

May 2007

March 2006

T ——
T -
S T
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In your opinion, has the level of corruption in Kyrgyzstan
over the last 12 months...?

~

October 2008 28

November 2007 46

I T T T T 1

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Has increased 0O Has remained the same B Has decreased E Don't know/No answer
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SOURCES OF
INFORMATION
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Which sources of information are important for you to be
informed about politics?

Programs/news on TV

Articles in newspapers

Programs/news on radio 78 21 1

Meetings with politicians | - L s R ]

Internet 44 48 9

Relatives/triends | . - S|

Articles in magazines 48 50 3

Colleagues [N L e ]

Leaflets and other free
information through mail m!

0 20 40 60 80 100

B Important @ Not important @ Don't know/No answer
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Which sources of information are important for you to
be informed about politics?

May 2007
Programs/news on TV
Programs/news on radio
Newspaper articles 78 19

Meetings with politicians

Relatives/friends 55 43

Articles in magazines

Internet 44 40 16

Colleagues 40 43 17

B e ————

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

o

H Important H Not important @ Don’t know/No answer
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
It is good when society consists of people of different
religious and ethnic backgrounds.

October 2008 1

May 2007 1

October 2006 1

April 2005

| | | |
~ I~
= ~
% ~
© £
-~ ©

l Agree Wl Disagree @ Don't know/No answer
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
If there were more people in the republic belonging to
religious or national minorities, we could have

problems\

October 2008 24 (0] 16
May 2007 20 63 17
October 2006 32 57 1
April 2005 23 68 9
H Agree H Disagree E Don't know/No answer
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MEANS OF SUBSISTENCE

51
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What are your family’s basic sources of living?

The salary or income of family members

My salary or income from an enterprise or
farm

Use of products from a part-time farm

Sale of products from a part-time farm

Social benefits

The help of relatives/friends in form of money
or food and goods

IRI, Baltic Surveys/The Gallup Organization Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, October 2008

® October 2008
E November 2007
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How would you estimate the financial position of your
household?

At the present time

- we can afford much -
We can easily get Money does not

durable things, but a c_ar, a summer suffiva.cven for food
purchase of really residence, travel
expensive things, abrgad
such as car, is a big 1%
problem for us
13%

Money suffices only
for food, but nothing
else; it does not
suffice to pay the
utilities bills

12%

Income suffices for
food and clothes,
but purchase of
expensive durable
things, such as TV
set, or refrigerator is
a problem for us
37%

Money suffices for
food, but purchase
of clothes causes
difficulties
29%
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHICS
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Gender

Male
50%

Female
50%

i Age groups

23%

18-29
33%

30-49
44%
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Household income

More than 4,000 som No answer
9 15%
33%

2,001-4,000 som Up to 2,000 som
27% 25%

Marital status

Divorced/widow

13%
Married
69%
Single
18%
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Education

Incomplete higher

. Higher
. 20%

Technical education

19% Elementary
6%
Secondary
47%
Occupation
Retired Disabled
14% 1%
Housekeeper/house Farmer
wife 8% "
° anager
20% 1o
Service
Unemployed 15%
15%

Student Businessman
7% 7%

12%
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Nationality

Uzbek Rusiian
15% 12%
Other
7%
Kyrgyz
66%
Language of the interview
Russian Uzbek
44% 12%

Kyrgyz
44%
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Regions

Bishkek Chui
19% 16% Issyk-Kul
O,
Batken e
8%
Naryn
5%
Jalal-Abad Osh T4:/as
17% 23% °
Size of settlement
Towns BISthk
21% 19%

Rural areas
60%
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